




SECTION 3.1 

Name of Redevelopment Project Area: 

[65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-5 (d)(5)(a)(b)(d)) and (65 ILCS 5/11-74.6-22 (d) (5)(a)(b)(d)]
FY 2024

20th Street/1st Avenue (The Locks)

Provide an analysis of the special tax allocation fund.

% of Total

All Amount Deposited in Special Tax Allocation Fund

Cumulative Total Revenues/Cash Receipts

Total Expenditures/Cash Disbursements (
)

Transfers to Municipal Sources
Distribution of Surplus

Total Expenditures/Disbursements

Net/Income/Cash Receipts Over/(Under) Cash Disbursements

Previous Year Adjustment (Explain Below)

FUND BALANCE, END OF REPORTING PERIOD*

Previous Year Explanation:

Special Tax Allocation Fund Balance at Beginning of Reporting Period $ 400,821

Property Tax Increment $ 201,467 $ 1,458,305 97%
State Sales Tax Increment 0%
Local Sales Tax Increment 0%
State Utility Tax Increment 0%
Local Utility Tax Increment 0%
Interest $ 12,399 $ 37,865 3%
Land/Building Sale Proceeds 0%
Bond Proceeds 0%
Transfers from Municipal Sources 0%
Private Sources 0%
Other (identify source _____________; if multiple other sources,
attach schedule) 0%

$ 213,866

$ 1,496,170 100%

$ 332,592

$ 332,592

$ (118,726)
 

 . 
$ 282,095

If there is a positive fund balance at the end of the reporting period, you must complete Section 3.3

SOURCE of Revenue/Cash Receipts:

 Revenue/Cash
Receipts for

Current
Reporting Year

 Cumulative
Totals of

Revenue/Cash
Receipts for

life of TIF

Carried forward from
Section 3.2

  * 



SECTION 3.2 A 

Name of Redevelopment Project Area: 

[65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-5 (d) (5) (c) and 65 ILCS 5/11-74.6-22 (d) (5)(c)]
FY 2024

20th Street/1st Avenue (The Locks)

ITEMIZED LIST OF ALL EXPENDITURES FROM THE SPECIAL TAX ALLOCATION FUND 
PAGE 1

Category of Permissible Redevelopment Cost [65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-3 (q) and 65 ILCS
5/11-74.6-10 (o)] Amounts Reporting Fiscal Year

1. Cost of studies, surveys, development of plans, and specifications. Implementation and
administration of the redevelopment plan, staff and professional service cost.

Legal Services 110
Consultant Services 2,000

$ 2,110
2. Annual administrative cost.

$ -
3. Cost of marketing sites.

$ -
4. Property assembly cost and site preparation costs.

Klass Properties Demolition 199,207
Fencing to secure dangerous building 15,430

$ 214,637
5. Costs of renovation, rehabilitation, reconstruction, relocation, repair or remodeling of
existing public or private building, leasehold improvements, and fixtures within a
redevelopment project area.

Buckrop & Vandevelde, PC Facade Improvement 4,888
The Locks Redevelopment Agreement 107,562

$ 112,449
6. Costs of the constructuion of public works or improvements.



$ -

7. Costs of eliminating or removing contaminants and other impediments.

$ -
8. Cost of job training and retraining projects.

$ -
9. Financing costs.

$ -
10. Capital costs.

$ -
11. Cost of reimbursing school districts for their increased costs caused by TIF assisted
housing projects.

$ -
12. Cost of reimbursing library districts for their increased costs caused by TIF assisted
housing projects.

$ -
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SECTION 3.2 A 
PAGE 3

TOTAL ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES $ 332,591

13. Relocation costs.

$ -
14. Payments in lieu of taxes.

Rock Island County Collector - Property Taxes for Klass Properties 3,395

$ 3,395
15. Costs of job training, retraining, advanced vocational or career education.

$ -
16. Interest cost incurred by redeveloper or other nongovernmental persons in connection
with a redevelopment project.

$ -
17. Cost of day care services.

$ -
18. Other.

$ -



Section 3.2 B 

Name of Redevelopment Project Area:

[Information in the following section is not required by law, but may be helpful
in creating fiscal transparency.]

FY 2024

20th Street/1st Avenue (The Locks)

List all vendors, including other municipal funds, that were paid in excess of $10,000 during
the current reporting year.

Name Service Amount
H.Coopman Execavating Klass Properties Demolition $ 199,207.00
Economic Growth Corporation $ 107,562.00The Locks Redevelopment Agreeme



  

Name of Redevelopment Project Area:
FY 2024

20th Street/1st Avenue (The Locks)

Breakdown of the Balance in the Special Tax Allocation Fund At the End of the Reporting Period by source

FUND BALANCE BY SOURCE

1. Description of Debt Obligations  Amount of Original Issuance  Amount Designated 

Total Amount Designated for Obligations

2. Description of Project Costs to be Paid  Amount of Original Issuance  Amount Designated 

Total Amount Designated for Project Costs

TOTAL AMOUNT DESIGNATED

SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

$ 282,096

$ - $ -

The Locks Redevelopment Agreement $ 92,438

$ 92,438

$ 92,438

$ 189,658









SECTION 6 

Name of Redevelopment Project Area:

[Information requested in SECTION 6.1 is not required by law, but may be helpful in evaluating the performance of TIF in Illinois.
SECTIONS 6.2, 6.3, and 6.4 are required by law, if applicable. (65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-5(d))]

FY 2024

20th Street/1st Avenue (The Locks)

SECTION 6.1-For redevelopment projects beginning before FY 2022, complete the following
information about job creation and retention.

SECTION 6.3-For redevelopment projects beginning in or after FY 2022, complete the following information about increment projected to be created and actual
increment created.

SECTION 6.4-For redevelopment projects beginning in or after FY 2022, provide the stated rate
of return identified by the developer to the municipality and verified by an independent third
party, IF ANY:

Number of Jobs Retained Number of Jobs Created

Job Description and
Type (Temporary or

Permanent) Total Salaries Paid

The number of jobs, if any, projected to be created
at the time of approval of the redevelopment
agreement.

The number of jobs, if any, created as a result of the development
to date, for the reporting period, under the same guidelines and
assumptions as was used for the projections used at the time of
approval of the redevelopment agreement.

The amount of increment projected to be created at
the time of approval of the redevelopment
agreement.

The amount of increment created as a result of the development to
date, for the reporting period, using the same assumptions as was
used for the projections used at the time of the approval of the
redevelopment agreement.

$ -

SECTION 6.2-For redevelopment projects beginning in or after FY 2022, complete the following information about projected job creation and actual job
creation.

Project Name

Project Name Stated Rate of Return

Project Name Temporary Permanent Temporary Permanent

Klass Property Demolition unknown unknown unknown unknown

Klass Property Demolition unknown unknown

Klass Property Demolition 0







Attachment B





Variance with
Final Budget

Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues
Taxes

Property Taxes $ 168,876 168,876 201,467 32,591
Interest — — 12,399 12,399

Total Revenues 168,876 168,876 213,866 44,990

Expenditures
General Government

Services 10,500 227,299 220,142 7,157
Other 115,000 115,000 112,450 2,550

Total Expenditures 125,500 342,299 332,592 9,707

Net Change in Fund Balance 43,376 (173,423) (118,726) 54,697
 

Fund Balance - Beginning 400,821

Fund Balance - Ending 282,095

CITY OF ROCK ISLAND, ILLINOIS
TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICT - 20TH STREET/1ST AVENUE

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2024
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

June 20, 2025

The Honorable City Mayor
Members of the City Council
City of Rock Island, Illinois

We have audited the basic financial statements of the Tax Increment Financing District of the City of Rock Island, 
Illinois, as of and for the year ended December 31, 2024, and have issued our report thereon dated June 20, 2025. 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.

Compliance with laws, regulations, contracts, and grants applicable to tax increment financing districts is the 
responsibility of the City of Rock Island, Illinois’ management. In connection with our audit, nothing came to our 
attention that caused us to believe that the City failed to comply with provisions of Subsection (q) of Section 
11-74.4-3 of Public Act 85-1142, “An Act in Relation to Tax Increment Financing,” insofar as it relates to 
accounting matters for the Tax Increment Financing District, however, our audit was not directed primarily 
toward obtaining knowledge of such noncompliance. Accordingly, had we performed additional procedures, other 
matters may have come to our attention regarding the City noncompliance with the above-referenced statute, 
insofar as it relates to accounting matters.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the City Council, management, the State of Illinois, 
and others within the City and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than the specified 
parties. 

LAUTERBACH & AMEN, LLP
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